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The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri S. V. Ranaswamy): (a) Once
• year.

(b) The reply is in the affirmative.
Surprise checks are carried out as is necessary.

Weather Forecast

2997. Shri L. Achaw Singh: Will the Minister of Transport and Gonunnnl-eations be pleased to state:

(a) whether some foreign experts have suggested that the accuracy of weather forecasts in India can be im proved only by studying developments round Indo-Pakistan ‘box’; and

(b) if so, action proposed to be taken by Government in the matter?

The Deputy Minister of Civil Avia tion (Shri Mohluddin): (a) The Hon’ble Member is presumably refer ring to a statement made in a recent lecture to the Association of Indian Geographers by Mr. M. E. Webb, Lec turer in Geography at the University of Oxford, who is on a study tour in India. If so, the presumption is con firmed.

(d) The Meteorologists in India and abroad have held a similar view for a long time. The problem, however, involves the establishment of meteo rological stations in the neighbouring countries. India has been pressing, for many years, for the establishment of such stations through the good offices of the World Meteorological Organisation and the International Civil Aviation Organisation, apart from bilateral efforts with the count ries concerned. There has been per ceptible improvement during recent years in the meteorological organisa tions in the neighbouring countries and India herself has been rendering assistance to some of them by sup plying instruments and experts. All these will help in studying develop ments round the India-Pakistan ‘box’ and making more accurate forecasts.

Horticultural Development bi Manipur

2998. Shri L. Achaw Singh: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the sum provided for horticul tural development in Manipur during 1956-59; and

(b) the scheme sanctioned and exe cuted?

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri A. F. Jain): (a) Provision of Rs. 1,000 has been made by Mani pur Administration for horticultural development work during 1958-59.

(b) No special scheme has been formulated by the Administration for this purpose.

Central Women’s Advisory Board tor Community Development

2999. Shri B. C. Mullick: Will the Minister of Community Development be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a Cen tral Women’s Advisory Board for Community Development has been constituted;

(b) if so, when; and

(c) how many times the Board has met since it was constituted?

The Minister of Community Deve lopment (Shri S. K. Dey): (a) to (c).
A women’s Advisory Committee to the Ministry was constituted in July, 1957, and has met once.

Employees on Northern Railway

3000. Shri D&ljlt Singh: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of employees of Class IV appointed by the Northern Railway in the year 1957-58; and

(b) the number of employees among them belonging to Scheduled Castes and. Scheduled Tribes?

